

Nos. 24-1287 & 25-250

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

LEARNING RESOURCES, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

V.O.S. SELECTIONS, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia  
Circuit and on Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR CHAD SQUITIERI  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS IN No. 24-1287 AND  
PETITIONERS IN No. 25-250**

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

*Counsel of Record*

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW

THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF

AMERICA

3600 John McCormack Rd. NE

Washington, DC 20064

(202) 706-5488

mccotter@cua.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Tariffs are a Traditional and Well-Known Means of Regulating Commerce .....	6
A. Originalist Evidence.....	6
B. Supreme Court Precedent.....	9
II. Both Lower Courts Erroneously Concluded that Tariffs Must be an Exercise of Taxation Power.....	10
A. The District Court .....	10
B. The Federal Circuit .....	13
C. Certiorari-Stage Briefing.....	17
III. The Ordinary Meaning of IEEPA Delegates Traditional Tariff Authority.....	18
A. Congress Need Not Use Magic Words .....	19
B. Surrounding Terminology in IEEPA Confirms a Delegation of Tariff Authority..	20
C. The President Need Not Rely on Non- Emergency Statutes During an Emergency .....	21
D. Congress Need Not Delegate Taxation Authority to Delegate Tariff Authority .....	22
E. Other Statutory References to “Regulate” Are Distinct .....	24

F. Commerce-Regulating Tariffs May Raise Revenue .....	25
IV. IEEPA's Delegation Satisfies the Nondelegation and Major Questions Doctrines .....	28
A. The Constitution's Nondelegation Principle Applies Less Stringently in the Foreign Affairs Context .....	28
B. IEEPA Satisfies the Domestic Nondelegation Doctrine .....	31
C. IEEPA Satisfies the Major Questions Doctrine .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	13, 33
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	10
<i>Cargo of the Brig Aurora</i> , 11 U.S. 382 (1813).....	29
<i>FCC v. Consumers’ Rsch.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2482 (2025).....	4, 29, 32–33
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824).....	7, 9, 11, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	26
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	29, 34
<i>Learning Res., Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 1:25-cv-1248, 2025 WL 1525376 (D.D.C. May 29, 2025).....	10–13, 18, 21
<i>McGoldrick v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 414 (1940).....	10
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	28
<i>United States v. Yoshida Int’l, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 560 (C.C.P.A. 1975).....	5, 34

<i>V.O.S. Selections, Inc. v. Trump</i> , Nos. 2025-1812 & 2025-1813, 2025 WL 2490634 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 29, 2025) .....	13–16, 18, 21, 23–24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	35
<b>Statutes</b>	
50 U.S.C. § 1622(a) .....	31
50 U.S.C. § 1622(d) .....	31
50 U.S.C. § 1701(b) .....	5, 12, 21–22, 31–32
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a) .....	2, 15, 17, 20, 24, 31, 35
50 U.S.C. § 1702(b) .....	20, 31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Congressional Insiders and Outsiders</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2193 (2017) .....	18
Chad Squitieri, <i>Conflating Taxes with Tariffs: Clear Error in the Federal Circuit’s Tariff Opinion</i> , Yale J. Regul. Notice & Comment Blog (Sept. 2, 2025), <a href="https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/conflating-taxes-with-tariffs-clear-error-in-the-federal-circuits-tariff-opinion-by-chad-squitieri/">https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/ conflating-taxes-with-tariffs-clear- error-in-the-federal-circuits-tariff- opinion-by-chad-squitieri/</a> .....	13
Chad Squitieri, <i>The President’s Authority to Impose Tariffs</i> , 2025 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y .....	7–10, 28–31

Chad Squitieri, <i>Towards Nondelegation Doctrines</i> , 86 Mo. L. Rev. 1239 (2022).....	30
Exec. Order No. 14,193, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,113 (Feb. 7, 2025) .....	25
Exec. Order No. 14,194, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,117 (Feb. 7, 2025) .....	25
Exec. Order No. 14,195, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,121 (Feb. 7, 2025) .....	25
Exec. Order No. 14,257, 90 Fed. Reg. 15,041 (Apr. 7, 2025) .....	26
Jack Goldsmith, <i>The Tariff Case and the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , Exec. Functions (Sept. 12, 2024), <a href="https://executivefunctions.substack.com/p/the-tariff-case-and-the-major-questions">https://executivefunctions.substack.com/p/the-tariff-case-and-the-major-questions</a> .....	34
Jack Goldsmith, <i>The Weaknesses in the Trump Tariff Rulings</i> , Exec. Functions (May 30, 2025), <a href="https://executivefunctions.substack.com/p/the-weaknesses-in-the-trump-tariff">https://executivefunctions.substack.com/p/the-weaknesses-in-the-trump-tariff</a> .....	12, 22
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833) .....	9
<i>Letter from James Madison to Joseph C. Cabell</i> (Sept. 18, 1828), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910).....	7–9, 11, 26

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King</i> (2020) .....	30–31
Norah O’Donnell, <i>How Ford and GM Joined the Fight Against the Coronavirus</i> , CBS News (Apr. 27, 2020), <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/ford-general-motors-coronavirus-ventilators-medical-supplies/">https://www.cbsnews.com/ news/ford-general-motors- coronavirus-ventilators-medical- supplies/</a> .....	27
Robert G. Natelson, <i>What the Constitution Means by “Duties, Imposts, and Excises”—and “Taxes” (Direct or Otherwise)</i> , Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 297 (2015) .....	6, 9, 17, 20–21, 25–26
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	32
